PRELIMINARY
TECHNICAL
DATA
a
Preliminary Technical Data ADF4206/ADF4207/ADF4208
FEATURES
ADF4206: 500MHz/500MHz
ADF4207: 1.1GHz/1.1GHz

WARNING!
ESD SENSITIVE DEVICE
ORDERING GUIDE
Model Temperature Range Package Option*
ADF4206BRU –40°C to +85°C RU-16
ADF4206BCHIPS –40°C to +85°C
ADF4207BRU –40°C to +85°C RU-16
ADF4207BCHIPS –40°C to +85°C
ADF4208BRU –40°C to +85°C RU-20
ADF4208BCHIPS –40°C to +85°C
*RU = Thin Shrink Small Outline Package (TSSOP).
Preliminary Technical Data ADF4206/ADF4207/ADF4208
–5–
PRELIMINARY
TECHNICAL
DATA
REV.PrD  07/99
PIN CONFIGURATIONS
PIN DESCRIPTION
Mnemonic Function
VDD1 Positive power supply for the RF1 section.  A 0.1µF capacitor should be connected between this pin and the
RF1 ground pin, DGNDRF1.  VDD1 should have a value of +5V ± 10% or +3V ± 10%.  VDD1 must have the
same potential as VDD2.
VP1 Power supply for the RF1 charge pump.  This should be greater than or equal to VDD.
CPRF1 Output from the RF1 charge pump.  This is normally connected to a loop filter which drives the input to an
external VCO.
DGNDRF1 Ground pin for the RF1 digital circuitry.
RF1INA/RF1IN Input to the RF1 Prescaler.  This low-level input signal is normally taken from the RF1 VCO.
RF1INB Complementary Input to the RF1 Prescaler of the ADF4208.  This point should be decoupled to the ground
plane with a small bypass capacitor. If this is not done then there will be some degradation in RF sensitivity.
AGNDRF1 Ground pin for the RF1 analog circuitry.
OSCIN Oscillator Input. It has a VDD/2 threshold and can be driven from an external CMOS or TTL logic gate.
OSCOUT Oscillator output.